other than the functional currency of the entity to which they

relate.

As at 31 December 2023

(expressed in RMB)

於二零二三年十二月三十一日
（以人民幣呈列）

RMB’000 HKD’000

人民幣千元 千港元

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 269 8,007

Overall net exposure 整體風險淨額 269 8,007

As at 31 December 2022

(expressed in RMB)

於二零二二年十二月三十一日

（以人民幣呈列）

RMB’000 HKD’000

人民幣千元 千港元

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 278 28

Overall net exposure 整體風險淨額 278 28

32 財務風險管理及公允值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(i) 貨幣風險敞口

下表詳述本集團於報告期末已確認資產或負債

（以有關實體功能貨幣以外的貨幣計值）產生的

貨幣風險敞口。

223亨得利控股有限公司  二零二三年年報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in

the Group’s profit/(loss) after tax and retained profits for the

year that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the

Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting

period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk

variables remained constant. The sensit ivity analysis

includes balances between Group companies where the

balances are denominated in a currency other than the

functional currencies of the lender or the borrower.

2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit

after tax and

retained profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on loss

after tax and

retained profits

匯率
上升╱（下降）

對稅後溢利及
保留溢利的影響

匯率

上升╱（下降）

對稅後虧損及

保留溢利的影響

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

HKD 港元 5% 400 5% 1
-5% (400) -5% (1)

RMB 人民幣 5% 13 5% 14
-5% (13) -5% (14)

The sensit ivi ty analysis above has been determined

assuming that the change in foreign exchange rate had

occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been

applied to each of the Group entities’ exposure to currency

risk for financial instruments in existence at that date, and

that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant. The stated changes represent management’s

assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rate over the period until the end of next annual

reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same

basis for 2022. Other components of consolidated equity